Department of Administration State of West Virginia NG T APPEAR ON ALT EACKAGES,
% | Purchasing Division INVOICES, AND SHIPPING PAPERS.
2019 Washington Street East Master Agreement QUESTIONS CONGERNING THIS
'| Post Office Box 50130 THE DEPARTMENT CONTACT.
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 Order Date: 2016-11-08

CORRECT ORDER NUMBER

Order Number: CMA 0212 0212 CPHONE13B

Procurement Folder; 163

Poeument Name: CPHONE13B Change Order # 1

Document Description: COOPERATIVE STATEWIDE CONTRACT FOR WIRELESS
EQUIPMENT AND 8

Procurement Type: Statewlde MA {Open End)

Buyer Name: Siephanie L Gale

Reason for Modification:
CO #1: To extend the contract.

Telephone: (304} 558-8801

Emall: stephanie.l.gale@wv.gov

Shipping Method: Best Way

Effective Start Date: 2013-04-10

Free on Board: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Effective End Date: 2019-06-30

Discount Percentage: 0.0000
Discount Days: ©

Vendor Customer Code: 000000117975 Requestor Name: Laura E Hooper

VERIZON WIRELESS Reguestor Phone: (304) 558-5472
7600 MONTPELIER RD Requestor Emall: laura.e.hooper@wv.gov
LAUREL MD 20723
Uus
Vendor Contact Phone: (999) 999-9999 Extension:

ALL STATE AGENCIES STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS INDICATED BY ORDER VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS INDICATED BY ORDER

No Gity WV 99999 No City WV 99999

us |us

ITotal Order Amount Open End [

T VAP
PURCHASING DIVJSTC ON AUTHORIZS ATTORNEY GENERAL APPROVAL AS TO FORM | ENCUMBRANCE CERTIFICATION
SIGNED BY: s SIGN Dé} i f_‘_ff(/,g’ 7 SIGNED BY: ,
DATE: / 71/ ///%[ DA'[;, #o g,.g**w L A DATE: Dnotndey Tobons
ELECTRO ?f/ TRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE / / ﬁ // ELEGTRONIC SIGI?AEURE QNPFILE

Date Printed: Nov 10,2016  Order Number: CPHONME13B Page: i

FORMID: WV PRC cM 001 8r4



Extended Description:
Change Order # 1

Change Order No. 1 Is issued to extend the original contract according 1o all terms, conditions, and specifications contalned in the original contract including all

authorized change orders, There is no increase {o the contract.

date as specifie
payment processing for agencies.

Effective date of extension Nov 1, 2016 through Jun 30, 2019.

All provisions of the original Coniract and subsequent Change Orders nof modified herein shall remain in full force and effect.

This extension shall not exceed {hirty-two {32) months and the contract shall expire on the final
befow. An administrative Issue will also be resolved, by adding a services commodify line separating equipment and senvices, allowing smoother

Line Commodity Code  Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
1 83111603 LS $0.000000
Service From Service To
Commodity Line Description: WIRELESS EQUIPMENT
Extended Description:
Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
2 83111603 $0.000000
Service From Service To
2016-11-01 2010-06-30

Commodity Line Description: WIRELESS SERVICES

Extended Description:

Date Printed: Nov 10,2016  Order Number: CPHONE13B Page:

2

FORM ID : WV_PRC_CMA_001 8/14




7600 Montpelier Road
Laurel, MD 20723

October 31, 2016

Ms. Laura Hooper, WVOT Information Systems Consultant ITI

State of West Virginia

1900 Kanawha Boulevard East

Building 5, 10" Flooy

Chatleston, WV 25305

Re: Extension of NASPO ValuePoint (NVLPT) Contract between Verizon Wireless and the

State of West Virginia
Dear Ms Hooper:

Verizon Wireless is pleased to offer the State of West Virginia the opportunity fo extend
Contract Number CPHONE13B under the same terms and conditions, The extension of Contract
Number CPHONE13B will have an effective date of November 1, 2016 through June 30, 2019.

No part of this letter may be modified unless done so in writing and signed by an authorized
representative of Verizon Wireless.

Signing below will indicate that the State accepts the extension and plan modifications to current
Contract Number CPHONEI3B under the same terms, conditions, and pricing, Once signed, this
document may be faxed back to Verizon Wireless at (240) 5681191,

I look forward to working with you to provide the State with wireless communication services.
Should you have any questions or need further clarification on any aspect of this notification,

please contact Kevin McKenzie at (304) 807-0429 or by email at

Kevin.McKenzie@Verizon Wireless.com.

Smcm ,

Todd L cisano /
Executive Director - Enterprise & Government Contracts




Signing below will indicate that the State accepts the extension (o current Contract Number
CPHONEI3B under tlie same terms, conditions, and pricing available to the State under Contract

Number CPHONEL3B.

Laura Hooper, State of West Virginia_ /@770 1 .




For Purchasing Use Only:
RFPICONTRACT #1907

AMENDMENT #1 TO CONTRACT
Between the State of Nevada
Acting By and Through Its
Various State Agencies
Monitored By: Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
515 E Musser Street, Room 300
Carson City 89701
Confact: Teri Becker, Purchasing Officer
Phone: (775) 684- 0178 e Fax: (775) 684-0188
Email: tbecker@admin.nv.gov

And

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wircless
One Verizon Way
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920
Contact: R.J. Fenolio, National Account Manager
Phone: 702-283-2200
Email: RJ.Fenolio@VerizanWireless.com

1. AMENDMENTS. For and in consideration of mutual promises andfor their valuable consideration, all provisions of the
original conlract, resulting from RFP #1907 dated April 16, 2012 , incorporated herein by reference, remaln in full force

and effect with the exceplion of the following:

A. Coniract is amended fo add the following supplementai provisions AND INSERT AS Paragraph 47, EMPLOYEE
PROGRAMS WITH INDIVIDUAL LIABILITY:

1. Unless otherwise prohibited by state law, regulation or in a participating addendum, Confractor may, at the sole
discretion of the Contractor, offer discounted wireless setvices and equipment to eligible employees as Individual
Liable (IL} accounts ("employee program™), within the jurisdiction of the entity completing the pariicipating addendum,
with the understanding that the entity completing the participating addendum has no liability whatsoever concering the
equipment or for payment of services. All such employees must be validated as eligible in order to paricipate in the
employee program, and only employees so validated will receive discounted wireless services and equipment under

this agreement.

2. Each IL subscriber parlicipating in the employee program (z) must enter inio a wiitien service agreement of the type
and form the Contractor uses in the ordinary course of business, and be individually responsible for complying with that
selecled service agreement including, without limitation, the corresponding obligations to comply with all of the terms
and conditions of the chosen plan, and to pay all charges incurred under the service agreement; and (b) must follow the
activalion, validation, migration, upgrade and related policies, procedures and processes established by Contractor
from time fo time.(c) employee discounts range from 17-18% depending on the entities’ Parlicipating addendum.

Any sales resuliing from use of this contract by employees will be subject to reporting requirements and to the required
WSCA adminisirative fee of 1/10 of one percent. This offer shall not be valid in any Stale or political subdivision

thereof, where such discounts for public employees are not allowed.

Page 1of 2



- 2. INCORPORATED BOCUMENTS. Exhibit A (Original Contract) is incorporated by reference herein and made a part of

this amended contrast.

3. REQUIRED APPROVAL, This amendment to the original contract shall not become effective untif and unless approved

by the Nevada State Board of Examiners.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this amendment to the original contract to be signed and intend

to be legally bound thereby.

Tedd Loccisano

Execufive Director Enterprise and Government Coniracis

lndt;ﬁndent Contraclor's Name

1ErC (o T

independent's Confractor's Title

“[23/1%

independent Contraclor’s Signat

%MM% tlee _ O8O

Greg S ith, Administrator, State of Nevada

Date

APPROVED BY WSCA-NASPO Direclors

On Zéé‘//ﬁ

Approved as to form by; (Date}
AN Fn s on_0r ey i
Deputy Aﬂcfney Gen’e’ral for(&ttomey General (Date) ’

Page 2 of 2



For Purchasing Use Only:
REP/CONTRACT #1807

AMENDMENT #2 TO CONTRACT

Between the State of Nevada
Acting By and Through Its

Various State Agencles
Monitored By: Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
515 East Musser Street, Suite 300
Carson City, NV 89701
Contact: Teri Becker
Phone: (775) 684-0178 Fax: (775) 684-0188
Email; tbecker@admin.nv.gov

and

Cellco Partnership d/b/a/ Verizon Wireless
One Verizon Way
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920
Contact: RJ Fenolio
Phone: (702)283-2200 Fax: (866)917-7801
Email; RI.Fenolio@VerizonWireless.com

1. AMENDMENTS. For and in consideration of mutual promises and/or their valuable considerations, all provisions of the
contract between the above-referenced parties resulting from Request for Proposal #1907 and dated April 16, 2012 (the
“Contract”), remain in full force and effect with the exception of the following:

A. The Contract term shall be extended from October 31, 2016 to June 30, 2019 to coincide with filing requirements by Federal

E-Rafe customers.

2. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS The Contract is incorporated herein by reference.

3. REQUIRED APPROVAL. This amendment to the original contract shall not become effective until and unless approved

by the WSCA-NASPO Directors,

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have cansed this amendment to the original confract to be signed and

Conse 8l )y

Greg/Smith, Adminisw of Nevada

Approved as to form by:

i - /‘..
%“"”/—iéﬁj))’{f{jz P

Depuly Astoroéy Gerbfal ;ef' Attomey General

Amendment 2

Executive Director Enferprise & Government Contracis
Tridependent’s Contractor's Title
On g / 7 / / ¢

(Datpf /

APPROVED BY WSCA-NASPO Diectors

On

(Date)

on P77 /d"‘“f /?/
t_,tDaIe)

Page 1 of}



PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
NASPO ValuePoint (formerly known as WSCA)
WIRELESS SERVICES 2012-2019
Administered by the State of Nevada (hereinafier “Load State”)

MASTER PRICE AGREEMENT
Celleo Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless
Contract Number: 1907
(hercinafiér “Contractor”y

And

Participating Entity Name: State of Wes! Virginia
(hereinafter “Participating Entity”)

1. Scope: Verizon Witeless (“Contractor”) and the State of Nevada, for itself and on behalf of the
NASPO ValuoPoint (“NASPO ValuePoint, also formerly known as “WSCA® andfor “Customer”), have
entered info a Master Service Agreement, #1907 ("Contraet™) with an effective date beginning on April
10, 2012, This, addendum coveis: the inREL,ESFSE[{VICES for use by state agencies and other
eligible entities atithorized by that'state’s statutes'to utilize state/entity contracts,

‘Use of specific-NASPO ValuePoint cooperative contracts by agencies, political
hor entities (includirig, coopetatives and non-profits) authorized by an individual
€ state/entity contracs are subject. to thie iackiiowledgement of the respective State
fficial. Issues of intetpretation and eligibility for participation are solely within the

¢ Chief Procurénient, Official. Pursuant 1o’ NASPO ValuePoint rules and policies,

2. Patlicipation;
subdivisions g
state’s statufes.t
Chief Procurement’
authority of the Siat

entities in those states without a State PA (o the Master Contract are eligible to participate in this
contract, 1o the extent permitted by their slate and local procurement laws and regulations,

INDIVIDUAL CUSTOMER: Each State agency, political subdivision or other entity acling as &
Participating Entity, that purchases products/services will be treated as if it was an Individual Customer,
Except to the extent modified by this Participating Addendum, cach ageney, political subdivision or
other entity will be responsible for compliance with the terms and conditions of the Master Agreement;
and they will have the same rights and responsibilities for their purchases as the Lead State has in the
Masier Agreement. Bach agency, political subdivision or other entity will be résponsible for its own
charges, fees, and liabilities. Each agency, political subdivision or other entity will have the same rights
to any indemnity or to recover any costs allowed in the contract for its purchases. The Contractor will
apply the charges to each Participating Entity individually.

The Individual Customer agrees to the ferms and condjtions of the Contract including the disclosure of
limited account information as part of the contractual reporting requirements to NASPO ValuePoint
and/or the Participating Entity for purposes of monitoring the contract and caleulating the administrative

fees.

Page 1 of §




3, Changes: Coontractor and the participating entity agree to incorporate the following provisions into the
Contract through this Participating Addendum in order to comply with laws specific to the

State of West Virginia.

WV-96 AGREEMENT ADDENDUM: All provisions contained in the WV-96 Agreement
Addendum, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, are included in this

Participating Addendum.

HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government
HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, js available
oniine at htq):i/mnv.state.wv.us/mlmin/purchaselvrc/hipa‘a.html and is hereby made part of
the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Covered entity (45 CKFR
§160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the

Vendor,

BACKGROUND CHECK: In accordance with W.Va. Code§ 15-2D-3, the Director of the
Division of Protective Services shiall require any service provider whose employees are reguiarly
cmployed on the grounds or in the buildings of the Capitol complex or who have access to
sensitive or critical information ta-submit 6 a fingerprint-based state and federal background

inquiry through the state repositoty,

After the contract for such services has been approved, bui before any such employees are
permitied 10 -be on the grotinds or in the burildings of the Capitol complex or have aceess fo
sensitive or critical information, the seivice provider hall submit a list of all persons who will be
physically present and woikifig at the Capitol complex to the Dircctor of the Division of
Protective Services for purposes Of'Yel_‘ifyilli;Accin_l_pli,é_mc’fa, with-this provision,

The State reserves the right fo prohibit a service provider's employees from accessing sensitive
ot critical information or to be present at the Capitol complex based upon results addressed from

a criminal background check.

4. Leasc Agreements: NONE

Page 2 of 5




5. Primary Contacts: The primary contaet individual for this participating addendum is as

follows (or their named SUCCEssors);

Lead State -
Lead State Name State of Nevada
Contact Teri Becker, Purchasing QOfficer
Street Address 515 E. Musser St, Suiic 300

| City, Staic, & Zip Carson City, NV 89701
Telephone (775) 684-0178
E-maijl lbeck’cr@admin.nv.gov

Contracior
Coniractor Name Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wirciess
Contact Doug Robertson, Senior Managei- Contract

Management

Street Address 15505 Sand Canyon Ave, Atin: Doug Roberison
City, State, & Zip Irvine, CA 92618 ]
Telephone | . 1 (949) 246-8700
E-mail |:Doug Robertsoh@vzw.com

Partieipating Entity

| State of West Virginia

Paricipating Entify Name
Contact -

Laura Hoopet, WY.OT Information Systems

. : '(ZI‘onsJa‘iltanit]ll‘: ) S
Street Address 1900 Katawha Boulevard East, Building 5,
JothFloor @
City, State, & Zip Charleston, WV 25305
Telephone (304) 957-8362 ) . i
E-mail Laura,E Hooper@wyv,gov .

6. Subcontractors: NONE

7. Purchase Order Instructions:

All Purchasing Entities issuing valid Purchase Orders will be bound by the texms and conditions of the
NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement including, without fimitation, the obligation 1o pay Contractor
for Service and Equipment provided. The parties acknowledge and agree that orders submitted to
Contractor from a Purchasing Entity through the Purchasing Entity’s Business Procurement Card are
authorized Purchase Orders under the NASPO ValucPoint Master Agreement,

8. Price Agreetment Number:

All purchase orders issued by purchasing entities within the jurisdiction of this participaling addendum
shall include the Participating State contract number: CPHONEI13B and the Lead State price agreement

number: 1907

Page 3 of §




This Participating Addendum and the Master Price’ Agreement number 1907 (administered by the State
of Nevada) together with its exhibits, set forth the entire agreement between the parties with respect to
the subject matter of all previous communications, represenfations or agreements, whether oral or
written, with respect {o the subject matter hereof. Terms and conditions inconsistent with,.contrary or in
addition to the terms and conditions of this Addendum and the Price Agreement, together with its
exhibits, shall not be added to or incorporated into this Addendum or the Piice Agreement and its
exhibits, by any subsequent purchase order or otherwise, and any such attempts to add or incorporate
such terms and conditions are hereby rejected. The terms and conditions of this Addendum and the
Price. Agreement and its exhibits shall prevail and. govern in the case of any such inconsistent or

additional terms within the Participating State,

9. Compliance with reporting requirements of the “American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009”
(“ARRA™): If or when contractor is notificd by ordering entity that a specific purchasc or purchases are
being made with ARRA funds, contractor agrees to comply with the data element and reporting
requirements as currently defined in Federal Register Vol, 74 #61, Pages 14824-14829 {or subsequent
changes or modifications to these requirements as published by the Federal OMB), Ordering entity is
responsible for inforining contractor as soon as the ordering entity is aware that ARRA funds are being
used for a purghase or purchases. Contractor will provide the required report to the ordering entity with
the invoice presented to the ordering entity-for payiment. The contractor, as it relates to purchases under
this contract, is hot a subcontractof or subgtantee, but simply a provider of goods and related services,

I’Llrﬁoseiy Lefl éiénk

Page 4 of 5




The undersigned represents and warrants that he/she has the power and authority to execute this PA,

bind the respective Participating Entity, and that the execution and performance of this PA has been duly

authorized by all necossary parties

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have executed this Addendum as of the date of execution by boih

partics below.

Participating Entity: State of West Virginia

Contractor: Celleo Partnership d/b/a
Verizon Wireless

A

Authorized

[ Authorized Signatuy

Name:

My T

| Name: Aodd Loyéi"sano

Title:
Title //}@f@fafbj

Title: Executive Director,
Enterprise and Government Contracts

Date: . /'///?//éj

Date: 10/27/16

[Additional signatures as required:by Participating Staté)

'
H

Page 5 of 5




Wv.95 AGREEMENT ADI bu
Rev, [om7 ADDENDUM

In the vvent of confiet between this oddendum sad the ngreerent, Ihis addendiin shall control:

1 p’!ﬁl:!JTE,.%.- 1y references In the o reement to arbitration o7 (o ihe Jurlsdictlon ol ury court g s hereby deleted, Disputes prisi [
ngrecienl 5 g_{!uhij_:_pmscnt.cgl io l_hu Wl?sl Vfrginia(.‘oulﬁn}‘(r.‘llafm; J e v court are ¥ delete pules arising ot of the

2. MMAL{M- Any cluuse requlring the Agcné,\;to Sndenulfy or hold ﬁumlles‘s.nny porly fs‘hcreby deleted in i enlirely,

1 g.;ggglygma LAW.- The ngreeinent shalt be governed by the laws af the State of West Virglnin, ‘s provision replaves any references to any
other Stale s goverming faw, ]

4. T%XF,,S - Provisions Inthe ment reqitring the Agency to pay takes fira deleted, As a Sinte caiit ) the Ageney is exenipt from Federal, State,
3? 'ah;cgl htgx;mnd witlnot p%;?lcaxc's'rgfgdy \gndoﬁﬁclué}m 'l:lngi’ividuuis. nor will the Agency nlcnﬁy tnx nﬁum'zs ormpontson beholf of Vendor
T party,

3 Mﬂ Any references to Prepayment are deleted, Paynent witl be in artéars,

6, laﬂj}?!!l:fﬂ‘ "= Should the recinent inclide g rovision forinterost on date payments, the Ageney agreesto )a'lhcmnximumlcgalrnloundcr\':’esl
Irginfa Taw. Ah'otherrc"i%mncos [ inlcrcstgrlarc charges an&dekm:d.l ¥ Beney apr Py

7, %ﬂ%}l&m~‘ Any nngiage in \he ngrcement waiving the Agency's right fo set-ofl] sounterclalny, recoupment, or other defeuse Is hereby

8, FISCAL YEARFU L- Serviee performied unider the ogreement mngébe centinued in suceeeding fiscal yoars for the tom of the agrearient
contingeniupon flinds mﬁ‘nppropml«i by the Leplslature 67 ollierwise bejng nvallabls for this serviee, In the cvent fundds are no) apprapriated

13 serviee, the dpreernent shall terminata ‘without penalty on June 30, After that date, the ngreement becomes of ho

rmounis contemplated under the agreement inctodl

o1 otlicrwise availehio for |
effect and s nufl and vold, However, the A tlicy agrees to use ls bost cfionts fo hpve Illf
I its budgel, Nost-appropriation o nonefy ing #halt nol be considered ian event of delmifi

9 IEOF i TN - Any clauses fimiii the time i which e Ageney tn bring suit pgainst the Vendor lessor, individual, or i
OSEAME-"?L}MEIM, T AL y ng i Eency mny bring suit ng ) ) y

10.  Smn KRVICH = Any provisions thnijin the Ageney's :igmtoobminsEmilurscn'iocsorequipmcnl In lhucvc_ntn!‘dcl‘ntrlmrnnn-ﬂmding
UrIng the fem of The agreemant nre herehy delgled,
1l %ﬂILQ# NEY FEES - The Apene fecopnfzes anobligation te na nllomey’s fees orcosts opl wltennssessed b acoud ofcanpelent jurisdiction,
Y other provision Is Inva) cansfdemd il an% volid, ry 4 ’ Y ’

12, e?'sfgm' MENT - Notwithslandin any clouse (o the contrary, the Ageng * reserves the right to nssign the g reoment 1o anoflier State of Wast
TRINEN BEency, Board orcnmmissgion (‘llpnn thiny (30) dnys \r\yn'incn 1|§!ic}:}!o the Vendor angd \’endorssh_n!i obﬁﬂu the writien consent of Agency

Prior o nssign ng the agreement,

13, LIMITATION OF LIABILITY . The A'gom?', as a1 Stale eniity, connot agrec to assunie the potential linbilitil' of & Veador, Accordingly, any
Iw{ogisign Timiting The Venaml»‘s Tability for direc damages (o o cerlnin doHlar pmaunt or (o the amount of the agreement Iy hereby detesed,
AMmitations.on specinl, incldental areonsequenitinldamagesareaccefitable, In udditlon, any Hmitetion is nuli end voidtothe extent thet it prechides
Uy 10 persons or for damnges 1o personal PRI 2 Ploase vefer 1o the stlached Charilieation (o Agreement Addenduns

. N1 TO TERMINATE . Agency shall have (he right to ferminate the Egreement upon thirty (30} days wrlllen notice to Vendor. Ageney
aprees 1o pay Vendor or services rendered or goods recelved prior io e effective dare ofterminalian,

15, 1TE ¥ HARGES - Ay rovision requiring the Agency 1o ay 2 fixed amonnl or widated damages upon lennination of the
la;grccn,:cm 18 nereoy defeled, “The Aggn';y may bnl)gngwgg (Y rcinﬁ:um':: ] \@n{ior Tor actuaf costs Inc?lrrcd or !oms‘ius@aﬁ?ﬂl during the curron

15¢al yoar duo to vongful femnination by fhe Ageiey prios to the em of any current ugrecment term,

16, BENEWAL, - Any referciics to aviomalic renewat i herehy deloted, The agrecment may be reneved only upon mutual iwrilicn agreement pfthe
pariies,

7. NSURANCE - Any provision rce&uhhrg the Ageney o inure equipment or property of ony kind and name the Viendor as beneficlary or ns s
additional nsured is hereby defered. -

M. RIGHTTONOTICE . Any provision for ropossession of cquipment withont notice s hereby deloted. [ovwover, the Agency does recognize o
nght ol eposséssion with noliee,

i9. ACCELERATION . Any refereniee (o acecloration of paymonts in the event of defult or non-funding is hereby deleled,

20, SONFIDRE LITY: -An&pmviﬁontu arding confidentinliiy of the loms and conditions oFthe agreement is hereby delfeted. State conlracts
pte public seeords under the West Virginla ﬁrecdomol‘ Information Aet,

21 AM[-EPQN%%‘ is.o. Al amendments, modifications, alteralons or chan ¢5 10 the agreement shall be writing and sipned by bolh partles. No
amendmend, modi wal}on. altcmtge‘n or change may be maéc to this addfndum wi Ih%rlfl Iiw express wrilteti approval oﬁhc Purchasing Division
and the Attomey Genern),

ACCEPFED BY: ‘
STALE OV WEST VIRGINIA YENDOR

Company Niino:

Signed: #7708,

/4
Title: Tout Lg/ggigmm - Executive Direelor, Enterprise and
. bl Government Continets
e __{{- G- | ({3 e Dete; 102916

Page 1 of 2




STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA \—Verizomisiss

Clarification {g Agreement Addendum

13, LIMITAT! N OF LiABII, =~ The Agency, as & polilical subdivision of the Stale, cannot agree lo assume the
potentlal liability of a Vendor, Accordingly, any provision limiting the Vendor's liabllity for diract damages or
limiting the Vendor's liabllity under a Warrahly to a certain dollar amount or 1o the amoint of the afreement is
hereby dalatad, Limitations on specldl, Incldental or consequentia) damages are atceplable, In addllion, any
limitetion is nul and vold to the extent that it preclides any action for injury to parsons or demages to personal
property.

Verizon Wireloss shall not be fiable to the Stals, is employees, agenls or any lhird parly for injury to persons or
Propenty arising from ihe State's use of the wireléss telephone radio unit or related equipmenl, any defect in the
equipment, or he installation, repalr o maintenance of the equipment by any perties who are nol employaes of
Verizon Wirelass, subtoniractors of Verizon Wireless, or olherwise acling on Verizon Wireless' behalf, Verizon
Wirgless’ performance hereunder shall be excused jf taused by equipment failure, acts of God, strikes, severe
wealher conditlans, fire, riots, war, earlhquakes, aquipment or Tacilily shortage beyond Verizon Wireless'
reasonsblecontrol,

IN NO EVENT SHALL EITHER PARTY BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR
INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, HOWEVER CAUSED, WHICH ARE INCURED BY THE OTHER PARTY AND WHIGH
ARISE OUT OF ANY ACT OR FAILURE TO ACT RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, EVEN IF SUCH PARTY
HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE CLAM OR OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES, AND IN NO EVENT
SHALL EITHER PARTY BE LIABLE TO THE OTHER FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES,

IN NO EVENT SHALL VERIZON WIRELESS BE LIABLE FOR LOSSES, DAMAGES, OR CLAIMS ARISING

OUT OF THE STATE'S USE OR ATTEMPTED USE OF 914 OR E811 SERVICE, NOR SHALL VERIZON
WIRELESS BE LIABLE FOR STATE'S INABILITY TO ACCESS 811 OR E911 SERVICE,

Page 2 of 2



